

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Margaret Cichos, individually, and as the surviving spouse of Bradley Cichos, and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Bradley Cichos, deceased, Lyman Halvorson, individually, Kenzie Halvorson, individually, Landon and Sierra Halvorson as parents and natural guardians of A. H. DOB 2011, a minor child, collectively as assignees of Lyle Lima, Lyle Lima, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Dakota Eye Institute, P.C., Dakota Eye Institute, LLP, Briana Bohn, O.D., individually,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 20180347

Civil No. 35-2018-CV-00033

Appeal from Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss dated July 16, 2018;
Appeal from Judgment of Dismissal dated July 18, 2018;
Appeal from Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss pursuant to N.D.C.C. 28-01-46 dated August 16, 2018;
In the District Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Donovan Foughty, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Tracy Vigness Kolb, ND ID #05338
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
1900 Burnt Boat Drive, Suite 101
Bismarck, ND 58503
(701) 222-1315

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
	Paragraph
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
LAW AND ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
A. Motion to dismiss for failure to comply with N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46	11
B. Motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim on which relief may be granted under Rule 12(b)(6).....	12
II. CICHOS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 AND, THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THEIR MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM.	13
A. Cichos’ expert affidavit failed to comply with N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46.....	13
1. Cichos’ argument that the trial court held them to a heightened standard to support a prima facie case for medical malpractice is not supported.....	14
2. Cichos’ expert affidavit is insufficient because it does not meet the requirements under the statute.	20
B. The district court properly denied Cichos’ request for an extension of time to “rehabilitate” their expert affidavit.	22
1. Cichos’ request for an extension of time to rehabilitate the expert affidavit was beyond the three-month period for service, which, under the plain language of the statute, made it untimely.	23

2.	Cichos’ argument that they showed good cause to extend the time to serve the expert affidavit is not supported.....	28
C.	Cichos’ claim is not based on an “obvious occurrence” that exempts them from compliance with the expert affidavit requirement.	30
III.	CICHOS MAY NOT ASSERT LIMA’S ASSIGNED MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM BECAUSE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS, INCLUDING MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS, ARE NOT ASSIGNABLE.	34
A.	A plaintiff’s cause of action is determined by the facts establishing the right to make a claim, not the type of damages allegedly suffered.....	35
B.	Malpractice claims arise out of intensely personal relationships that give rise to a duty; such claims are not assignable.....	37
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING CICHOS’ THIRD-PARTY MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

AMCO Ins. Co. v. All Sols. Ins. Agency, LLC, 244 Cal. App. 4th 883, 198 Cal. Rptr. 3d 687 (2016)..... 36

Bank IV Wichita, Nat. Ass’n v. Arn, Mullins, Unruh, Kuhn & Wilson, 250 Kan. 490, 827 P.2d 758 (1992) 41

Calwell v. Hassan, 260 Kan. 769, 925 P.2d 422 (1996)..... 45

Cartwright v. Tong, 2017 ND 146, 896 N.W.2d 638 11, 17

Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Pullman, Comley, Bradley & Reeves, 709 F. Supp. 44 (D. Conn. 1989)..... 41

Coombes v. Florio, 450 Mass. 182, 877 N.E.2d 567 (2007) 45

Davis v. S. Nassau Communities Hospital, 26 N.Y.3d 563, 46 N.E.3d 614 (2015)..... 46

Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Arlt, 61 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1953)..... 35

Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc., 62 Cal. App. 3d 389, 133 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Ct. App. 1976)..... 41

Greene v. Matthys, 2017 ND 107, 893 N.W.2d 179..... 27, 32

Groce v. Fidelity General Insurance Company, 252 Or. 296, 448 P.2d 554 (1968).. 38, 39

Haugenoe v. Bambrick, 2003 ND 92, 663 N.W.2d 175 17

Johnson v. Bronson, 2013 ND 78, 830 N.W.2d 595 17

Johnson v. Haugland, 303 N.W.2d 533 (N.D. 1981) 41

Johnson v. Mid Dakota Clinic, P.C., 2015 ND 135, 864 N.W.2d 269..... 17

Karp v. Speizer, 132 Ariz. 599, 647 P.2d 1197 (App. 1982)..... 37

Kolbe v. State, 661 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2003)..... 45

Larsen v. Zarrett, 498 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1993) 17, 32, 33, 36

Lingel v. Olbin, 198 Ariz. 249, 8 P.3d 1163 (Ct. App. 2000)..... 36

Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester, 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002)..... 35

<i>Molloy v. Meier</i> , 660 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. App. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 2004)	45
<i>Pierce v. Anderson</i> , 2018 ND 131, 912 N.W.2d 291.....	11, 17, 19, 20, 32, 33
<i>Regie de L'Assurance Auto. du Quebec v. Jensen</i> , 399 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. 1987).....	36
<i>Scheer v. Altru Health Sys.</i> , 2007 ND 104, 734 N.W.2d 778.....	11, 17, 25, 26, 27
<i>Schmidt v. Mahoney</i> , 659 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 2003).....	45
<i>Towne v. Dinius</i> , 1997 ND 125, 565 N.W.2d 762	12
<i>Van Klootwyk v. Baptist Home</i> , 2003 ND 112, 665 N.W.2d 679.....	15, 16
<i>VinStickers, LLC v. Stinson Morrison Hecker</i> , 369 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	41
<i>Wagener v. McDonald</i> , 509 N.W.2d 188 (Minn. App. 1993)	41
<i>Winkjer v. Herr</i> , 277 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1979)	17
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46.....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 48
Other Authorities	
6 Am. Jur. 2d Assignments § 57	41
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	35
Black's Law Dictionary 214 (7th ed. 1999).....	35
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged 1971).....	41
Rules	
N.D. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	48
